PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jean-Marc Lalancette	08/28/2013
Bertrand Dubreuil	08/28/2013
David Lemieux	08/28/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nichromet Extraction Inc.	
Street Address:	600 boul. de Maisonneuve Ouest, Suite 2750	
City:	Montreal, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3A 3J2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14017578

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6123393061

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612.373.6900 Email: uspto@slwip.com

Correspondent Name: SCHWEGMAN, LUNDBERG & WOESSNER, P.A.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2938

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	186.026US1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Monique M. Perdok	
Signature:	/Monique M. Perdok/	
Date:	09/04/2013	

502482139 REEL: 031134 FRAME: 0197

14017578

CH \$40,00

Total Attachments: 5

source=186_26_assignmentrecordation2#page1.tif

source=186_26_assignmentrecordation2#page2.tif

source=186_26_assignmentrecordation2#page3.tif

source=186_26_assignmentrecordation2#page4.tif

source=186_26_assignmentrecordation2#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 031134 FRAME: 0198

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Atty Ref/Docket No.: 186.026US1 Patent and Trademark Office To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Nichromet Extraction Inc. Jean-Marc Lalancette, Bertrand Dubreuil, David Lemieux Street Address: 600 boul. de Maisonneuve Ouest, Suite Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? City: Montreal, Quebec, H3A 3J2 Country: Canada []Yes [X]No 3. Nature of conveyance: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X]No [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: August 28, 2013, August 28, 2013, August 28, 2013 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Serial No. 14/017,578 , filed 04 September 2013 Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 Name: Monique M. Perdok []Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account Address: 19-0743 Schwegman, Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any over Minneapolis, MN 55402--0938 payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 2013 Sept. Monique M. Perdok/Reg. No. Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet: 5 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 031134 FRAME: 0199

CONFIRMATION OF PAST ASSIGNMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, the invention entitled Method and Composition for Sequestration of
Arsenic described in U.S. Patent Application No. 14/017,578 filed on 04 September 2013
which claims benefit of U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/714,424 filed on October 16,
2012, or a part of said invention, was assigned on November 27, 2012 (hereinafter referred
to as the "past assignment") by 1) Jean-Marc Lalancette; 2) Bertrand Dubreuil; and 3) David
Lemieux; whose full addresses are 1) 470 Irène-Couture, Sherbrooke, Québec, Canada,
J1L 1J4, 2) 3830 Cote Richelieu, Trois-Rivières, Québec, Canada, G9B 2A5, 3) 1254 rue
Mooney Ouest, Thetford Mines, Québec, Canada G6G 2J3 (hereinafter referred to as the
Assignor) to NICHROMET EXTRACTION INC., whose full post office address is 600 boul.
De Maisonneuve Ouest, Bureau 2750, Montréal, Québec, Canada H3A 3J2 (hereinafter
referred to as the Assignee). I/We hereby authorize and request my/our patent agent to
insert missing information above and information regarding any additional application
covering the same invention when known here in parentheses (Country,
Application No, filed; Country, Application
No, filed); Country, Application No.
, filed; Country, Application No.
, filed; and
WHEREAS the Assignor and the Assignee are desirous of confirming this past
assignment;

WHEREAS the Assignor is desirous of assigning and the Assignee is desirous of obtaining any part of said invention not previously assigned.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor

has, and by these present do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said part of said invention not previously assigned as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications based thereon filed in any foreign country, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty and under the Paris Convention; also the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee.

The Assignors further agrees, without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts useful as evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings relating to intellectual property encompassing the invention, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon the Assignor's heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Les soussignés désirent que la présente cession soit rédigée en anglais. The undersigned request that the present assignment be drafted in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors and Assignee have hereunto set their hands and seal.

2/4

WITNESS(ES) Alexandr D.J. U Signature of Witness	DATE CE / 28 / 2013 MM/DD/YYYY	ASSIGNORS Lelen and Jelen and JEAN-MARC LALANCETTE
Alexandre Dalzill Name of Witness Alkandre Dalzill Signature of Witness	<u>08/2€/2−17</u> ΜΜ/DD/YYYY	BERTRAND DUBREUIL
Alexandre D. Izill Alexandre D. Izill Alexandre D. Izill	08/29/243 MM/DD/YYYY	DAVID LEMIPOX
Alcxc, adre D, lzi() Name of Witness WITNESS(ES)	DATE	ASSIGNEE(S)
Mexanche Duful Signature of Witness Alexandra Dalzill	95 /28/243 MM/DD/YYYY	Signature of authorized representative of NICHROMET EXTRACTION INC. Jean-Marc Lalancette
Name of Witness		Name of authorized representative of NICHROMET EXTRACTION INC. Vice-President, R&D Title of authorized representative of NICHROMET EXTRACTION INC.

The Assignment is executed *nunc pro tunc* as of October 16, 2012.